
 

 
        

 
 

 

 
 

ONESOURCE JOINT COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

10.00 am 
Friday 

20 April 2018 
Newham Dockside 

 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Andrew Beesley, Head of Democratic Services 

andrew.beesley@onesource.co.uk 
 
 

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF 
HAVERING 
 

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF 
NEWHAM 

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF 
BEXLEY 

Councillor Ron Ower 
Councillor Melvin Wallace 
Councillor Damian White 
 
 
 

Councillor Lester Hudson 
Councillor Forhad Hussain 
Councillor Tonii Wilson 

Councillor Donald Massey 

Public Document Pack



oneSource Joint Committee, 20 April 2018 

 
 

 

 

NOTES ABOUT THE MEETING 
 

1. HEALTH AND SAFETY 
  

The Joint Committee is committed to protecting the health and safety of 
everyone who attends its meetings. 
 
At the beginning of the meeting, there will be an announcement about what 
you should do if there is an emergency during its course. For your own 
safety and that of others at the meeting, please comply with any 
instructions given to you about evacuation of the building, or any other 
safety related matters. 
 

2. MOBILE COMMUNICATIONS DEVICES 
 
Although mobile phones, pagers and other such devices are an essential part of many 
people’s lives, their use during a meeting can be disruptive and a nuisance. Everyone 
attending is asked therefore to ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or 
switched off completely. 

 
3. CONDUCT AT THE MEETING 

 
Although members of the public are welcome to attend meetings of the Joint Committee, 
they have no right to speak at them. Seating for the public is, however, limited and the 
Joint Committee cannot guarantee that everyone who wants to be present in the meeting 
room can be accommodated. When it is known in advance that there is likely to be 
particular public interest in an item the Joint Committee will endeavour to provide an 
overspill room in which, by use of television links, members of the public will be able to see 
and hear most of the proceedings. 
 
The Chairman of the meeting has discretion, however, to invite members of the public to 
ask questions or to respond to points raised by Members. Those who wish to do that may 
find it helpful to advise the Clerk before the meeting so that the Chairman is aware that 
someone wishes to ask a question. 
 
PLEASE REMEMBER THAT THE CHAIRMAN MAY REQUIRE ANYONE WHO ACTS IN 
A DISRUPTIVE MANNER TO LEAVE THE MEETING AND THAT THE MEETING MAY BE 
ADJOURNED IF NECESSARY WHILE THAT IS ARRANGED.  

 
If you need to leave the meeting before its end, please remember that others present have 
the right to listen to the proceedings without disruption. Please leave quietly and do not 
engage others in conversation until you have left the meeting room. 
 
 



oneSource Joint Committee, 20 April 2018 

 
 

 

 



oneSource Joint Committee, 20 April 2018 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 (if any) - receive 

 

2 ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
 On behalf of the Chairman, there will be an announcement about the arrangements in 

case of fire or other events that might require the meeting room or building’s 
evacuation. 
 

3 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST  

 
 Members are invited to disclose any pecuniary interests in any of the items on the 

agenda at this point of the meeting. Members may still disclose a pecuniary interest in 
an item at any time prior to the consideration of the matter. 
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meetings of the committee held on 

19 and 26 January 2018. 
 

5 ONESOURCE BUDGET 2018/2019 (Pages 7 - 24) 

 

6 ONESOURCE UPDATE FOR APRIL 2018 (Pages 25 - 50) 

 

7 STRATEGIC PRIORITIES (Pages 51 - 64) 

 

 
  

 
 



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
ONESOURCE JOINT COMMITTEE 

Havering Town Hall 
19 January 2018 (10.00  - 11.40 am) 

 
Present: 

 
Councillors Ron Ower (Chair), Lester Hudson, Donald Massey, Melvin Wallace, 
Damian White and Toni Wilson. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Forhad Hussain. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 

 
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
 
15 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Forhad Hussain. 
 

16 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

17 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Joint Committee held on 10 November 
2017 were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

18 ESTIMATED ONESOURCE FORECAST FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 
DECEMBER 2017  
 
The oneSource shared forecast financial position shows a projected 
overspend of £0.142m as at December 2017, Period 9. This was an 
improvement on the Period 6 projected overspend of £0.796m. The 
£0.654m improvement between Period 6 and Period 9 was largely due to an 
improvement in the ICT and Exchequer Services forecasts.  
 
£11.069m have been applied to shared budgets since oneSource’s 
inception in 2014/15. Savings of £10.927m are forecast to have been 
achieved by the end of 2017/2018. The projected overspend split between 
the three boroughs is (£0.140m) to Havering, £0.155m to Bexley and 
£0.127m to Newham.. 
 
Early Period 9 indications regarding non-shared areas managed by 
oneSource but not part of the cost share are as follows; (£0.348m) 
underspend for Havering, £4.715m overspend for Newham and nil variance 
for Bexley. 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



oneSource Joint Committee, 19 January 
2018 

 

 

 

 
The Joint Committee noted the current oneSource projected forecasted 
outturn position based on the financial monitoring as at the end of 
December 2017. 
 

19 ONESOURCE RISK REGISTER  
 
The report provided Members of the Joint Committee with an opportunity to 
review the latest version of the oneSource corporate risk register. 
 
It was reported that the oneSource Management Team reviews the 
corporate risk register on a periodic basis. As part of the review process the 
Management Team recently undertook a risk review workshop to refresh the 
corporate risk register. 
 
The results from that review have been incorporated into the updated risk 
register. 
 
The Joint Committee noted the contents of the risk register. 
 

20 CUSTOMER SATISFACTION REPORT  
 
The report before Members provided details of performance with oKPI 1 
Customer Satisfaction with oneSource services. The indicator was collected 
by an electronic survey campaign, which was undertaken biannually. 
 
Members noted that the oneSource Business Services team monitors the 
relationship between oneSource and its customers and overall performance, 
ensuring oneSource meets the expectations of the programme and needs of 
its customers. 
 
oneSource was set a challenging 80% target for customer satisfaction for 
the services to exceed. In October, satisfaction exceeded this target for the 
first time with 82% overall customer satisfaction. This rose from 75% in 
March 2017 and has seen continued upward trend since October 2016 
where satisfaction was 72%. in October 2016.   
 
Individually, customer satisfaction with the service received is 89% from 
Havering Council, 81% from Newham Council, 55% from Bexley Council 
and 78% from oneSource. Customer satisfaction has increased for Havering 
and Newham, with satisfaction in both councils exceeding the target. 
Satisfaction within oneSource dropped slightly to 78%. There was a 
significant decrease in satisfaction within Bexley, with overall satisfaction at 
55%.   
 
Satisfaction within Havering, Newham and oneSource were within a similar 
range, bordering near the target; however, within Bexley, satisfaction 
reduced due to lower than expected results. Therefore further investigation 
and actions are required to address this. 
 

Page 2



oneSource Joint Committee, 19 January 
2018 

 

 

 

The Joint Committee noted oneSource’s Customer Satisfaction key 
performance indicator (KPI). 
 

21 ONESOURCE UPDATE FOR JANUARY 2018  
 
The report provided an update on a number of key activities across 
oneSource. 
 
With respect to the transition to trading, it had been decided to delay the 
activation of the dormant company, oneSource Partnership Ltd, which had 
been planned for early spring.  
 
Having reviewed the extent of the tasks required to set up the company, it 
was not possible to make the January round of Cabinet meetings. Work was 
ongoing to develop the oneSource Partnership Ltd Business Plan, with 
further discussions planned with partner authorities regarding the future 
direction of oneSource. 
 
In terms of the oneSource Integrated Programme Plan, work was underway 
to implement two new ICT systems that will allow oneSource to manage its 
finances in a more commercial way. There are four initial service review 
pilots and these are making good progress with completion scheduled for 
the end of January. 
 
It was noted that the Transition to Trading programme plan would eventually 
be combined with the oneSource Transformation Plan into a oneSource 
Integrated Programme Plan for the period to April 2019. 
 
oneSource continues to have success in being shortlisted for numerous 
awards, including a nomination for the Best Service Delivery Model award at 
the Local Government Chronical Awards in March 2018. 
 
Work has begun to renegotiate contracts awarded work by the Newham 
small businesses as they move to company status, with a view to extending 
the length of the contracts from one year to three years. It was noted that 
was of particular relevance to the overall oneSource offer and the need to 
diversify into services that are more suited to small businesses.  
 
Finally, it was anticipated that the new oneSource Interim Chief Executive 
would be appointed in the coming weeks. 
 
The Joint Committee noted the report. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



oneSource Joint Committee, 19 January 
2018 

 

 

 

 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 4



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
ONESOURCE JOINT COMMITTEE 

Havering Town Hall 
26 January 2018 (10.00  - 11.30 am) 

 
Present: 
 
Councillors Ron Ower (Chair) +Andrew Baikie, Lester Hudson, Donald Massey 
and Melvin Wallace. 
 
+substitute member: Councillor Andrew Baikie (for Councillor Tonii Wilson). 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Forhad Hussain, Damian 
White and Tonii Wilson. 

 
There were no disclosures of interest.  
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
23 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  

 
On a motion by the Chairman, the Sub-Committee RESOLVED: 
 
That the public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting on the 
grounds that it was likely that, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, if members of the public were 
present during these items there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information within the meaning of paragraph 1 of schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972.  
 

24 APPOINTMENT TO THE POST OF DIRECTOR OF ASSET 
MANAGEMENT  
 
The Joint Committee interviewed one applicant for the position, a second 
short-listed candidate having left the application process for personal 
reasons. It considered carefully the merits of the candidate and satisfied 
itself as to their competency by reference to their written profiles, oral 
presentations and the answers to questions concerning the role and by 
wider questioning.  
 
The Joint Committee felt that the candidate had the experience and skillset 
relevant to the role. The Joint Committee therefore concluded that the 
candidate was suitable for the post and indicated a provisional intention to 
make an offer to that candidate.  
 

  
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 5



oneSource Joint Committee, 26 January 
2018 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 6



 
 

JOINT COMMITTEE 
20 April 2018 

 

Subject Heading: 
 

oneSource Budget 2018/2019 

Report Author and contact details: 
 

Paul Thorogood 
paul.thorogood@oneSource.co.uk 
020 3373 4838 

Financial summary: 
 

The oneSource base budget for 
2018/2019 is £41.755m made up of 
£34.410m for oneSource Shared and 
£7.345m for oneSource non Shared. 

 

 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
The report sets out the base budget for oneSource services for both shared and non-shared 
for the financial year 2018/2019 including the apportionment between the three partner 
Councils. 
 
The base budget for oneSource shared is £34.410m and £7.345m for non-shared after 
taking into consideration non recurring funding from 2017/2018 and agreed growth and 
savings for 2018/2019. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
The Joint Committee is asked to note the based budget for oneSource services for 
2018/2019. 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 

 
 
Base Budget 2017/2018 – oneSource Shared 
 
At the time of writing this report, the closing budget for the 2017/2018 financial year for 
oneSource shared services is £37.828m. Taking into account non recurrent funding, growth 
and savings previously agreed for 2018/2019 this reduces the budget by £3.418m to 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



Joint Committee,  20 April 2018 
 
 
 

 

provide an opening budget of £34.410m for the 2018/2019 financial year. It should be noted 
within the removal of one off funding there is a reduction of £1.207m in relation to the admin 
grant that is allocated to the benefits team in Havering. It is expected that this will be 
reallocated during the course of 2018/19 by the Council on a non recurring basis.    
 
The summarised position is set out in the table below: 
 
Table 1 - oneSource Shared Budget Opening Budget 
 

  Income Expenditure 
Net Income/ 

Expenditure 

  £’m £’m £’m 

Closing Budget 2017/2018 (9.515) 47.343 37.828 

Removal of One Off Funding   (3.862) (3.862) 

Additional Growth   2.176 2.176 

Inflation (0.012) 0.190 0.178 

Removal of Savings (0.013) (1.897) (1.910) 

Opening Budget 2018/2019 (9.540) 43.782 34.410 

 
The net expenditure is funded by the three partner Councils based on set percentages 
agreed on a service by service basis. The £34.410m is budgeted to be funded overall as 
follows, however the actual percentage splits are individual to each service. 
 

 7.53% by the London Borough of Bexley 

 44.41% by the London Borough of Havering 

 48.32% by the London Borough of Newham.  
 
The tables below summaries the movement in budget by Council. 
 
Table 2a - oneSource Shared Budget for Bexley Opening Budget 
 

 Income Expenditure 
Net Income/ 
Expenditure 

 £’m £’m £’m 

Closing Budget 2017/2018 (0.426) 2.906 2.480 

Removal of Savings  0.000 0.000 

Additional Growth  0.092 0.092 

Removal of One Off Funding  (0.030) (0.030) 

Inflation  0.048 0.048 

Opening Budget 2018/2019 (0.426) 2.954 2.590 

 
 
 

Page 8



Joint Committee,  20 April 2018 
 
 
 

 

 
 
Table 2b - oneSource Shared Budget for Havering Opening Budget 
 
 
 

  
Income 

£’m 
Expenditure 

£’m 

Net Income/ 
Expenditure 

£’m 

Closing Budget 2017/2018 (1.299) 19.689 18.39 

Removal of One Off Funding   (3.405) (3.405) 

Additional Growth   1.118 1.118 

Inflation (0.012) 0.142 0.13 

Removal of Savings (0.013) (1.029) (1.042) 

Opening Budget 2018/2019 (1.324) 16.515 15.190 

 
 
Table 2c - oneSource Shared Budget for Newham Opening Budget 

 

  Income Expenditure 
Net Income/ 

Expenditure 

  £’m £’m £’m 

Closing Budget 2017/2018 (7.790) 24.748 16.958 

Removal of One Off Funding   (0.427) (0.427) 

Additional Growth   0.966 0.966 

Removal of Savings   (0.868) (0.868) 

Opening Budget 2017/2018 (7.790) 24.313 16.629 

 
 
 
One Off Funding – oneSource Shared 
 
As set out in Table 1, the 2017/2018 net budget for oneSource Shared included non 
recurrent funding of £3.862m, which has not been included in the base budget for 2018/19. 
The table below splits this funding down between authority with further explanation 
provided. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 9



Joint Committee,  20 April 2018 
 
 
 

 

 
 
Table 3 – oneSource Shared 
[...]
act inflation, although the Newham inflation figures have not been included in the 
report. 
 
Savings – oneSource Non-Shared 
 
There remain savings for oneSource non-shared by Havering and Newham from the original 
business case, as a number of service areas have moved from shared to non-shared. 
 
 

Page 14



Joint Committee,  20 April 2018 
 
 
 

 

 
 
Havering  
 

 Havering Terms and Condition Savings across non-shared, total for 2018-19 £0.245k 

 ICT; Wireless and Mobile Infrastructure - £0.050m 

 Asset Management; £30k 
 
Newham  
 

 Asset Management; £48k 
 

 
Other Considerations 
 
Change of Accounting 
 
With effect from 2018/19 following on from the transition to trading work it was 
recommended for oneSource to consider business like financial management, therefore to 
amend how oneSource Shared is accounted for. The accounting change has been agreed 
by each Authorities Section 151 officers, from 2018/19; all budgets for oneSource shared 
will sit within one authority and will be funded by corresponding commissioning budgets that 
will be set up outside of the oneSource budgets. This will allow each authority to have a to 
align how the contract fee is managed. 
 
 
Breakdown by Service – oneSource Shared 
 
Appendix B, C and D provide the information cited above at service level.  
 
 
 

REASONS AND OPTIONS 
 
 
The oneSource budget is developed from the three partner Councils revenue budgets which 
have already been agreed by full Council for each of the respective of the partners. The 
content of this report is for noting by the committee and is consolidating the oneSource 
budget from that held by the respective Councils. 
 
Reasons for the decision: 
 
Not applicable. 
 
Other options considered: 
 
Not applicable. 

 
 

Page 15



Joint Committee,  20 April 2018 
 
 
 

 

 
  IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 

 
 
Financial implications and risks: 
 
The financial position of oneSource for both shared and non shared has a direct bearing on 
the
[...]
 £'m £'m £'m
 Finance 0.568 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.568
 Human Resources 0.664 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.664
 Legal & Democratic 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
 Asset Management -1.280 0.153 0.000 0.048 -1.481
 LBN Transactional Services -0.404 0.000 0.000 0.000 -0.404
 ICT Services 1.275 0.100 0.000 0.000 1.175
Business Services 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

Total 0.824 0.253 0.000 0.048 0.523

P
age 23



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 

ONESOURCE JOINT 
COMMITTEE 
20 April 2018 
 

 

 

Subject heading: 
 
 

oneSource update for April 2018 

Report author and contact details: 
 
 
 

Sean Harriss 
sean.harriss@onesource.co.uk 
020 3373 2703 

Financial summary: 
 

This report provides an update of 
current activity across oneSource. 
 

 

 
 
 
 

SUMMARY 
 
 
 
The updates in this report include:- 
 

 oneSource Integrated Plan 

 Appointment of the oneSource Interim Chief Executive 

 Commercial developments. 
 
An update on the budget is detailed in a separate report on this agenda. 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
The Joint Committee is asked to note the report. 
 
  

Page 25

Agenda Item 6

mailto:sean.harriss@onesource.co.uk


 
 

 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 

 

Month 11 budget monitoring 

The Month 11 revenue budget monitor is attached as Appendix A to this report. The closedown of 
2017/18 financial year is currently underway and is currently broadly in line with the Month 11 
position. In summary, oneSource Shared Budgets are projecting an underspend for the end of the 
year of £342k with the position for each council:- 
 

 Havering is projected to be underspent by £438k mainly due to the over-achievement of 
savings 

 Newham is projected to be overspent by £73k but this is mainly because Newham have not 
allocated £200k in relation to ICT budgets in line with the projected activity-based spend for 
the year. This will need to reviewed at year end as it is inconsistent with Havering. 

 Bexley is projected to be overspent by £23k in relation to enforcement activity which is less 
than was anticipated when oneSource was established. 

 
Havering’s Non-Shared budget is projected to be underspent by £338k mainly in Asset 
Management. 
 
Newham’s Non-Shared budget is projected to be overspent by £3.891m, mainly in relation to 
Asset Management, but this is a lower figure than has been anticipated all year due to mitigating 
action being taken. For 2018/19, budget corrections are being made which will eliminate most of 
this overspend. In addition, one off accounting errors will be written out in 2017/18 giving the 
service a firmer foundation for 2018/19. 
 
The Bexley Non-Shared budget is projected to be on budget.  
 
 

oneSource Integrated Programme Plan 

Previous meetings of the Joint Committee have received updates on the Transition to Trading 
programme. At the last meeting it was reported that more work was required in relation to the 
potential activation of the dormant company, oneSource Partnership Limited. Following the 
London local elections, a report will be brought to the Joint Committee to allow full consideration of 
oneSource's overall strategic direction of travel. The pilot reports on Passenger Transport and 
Health & Safety will also be presented. 
 
In the meantime work is progressing in relation to the Integrated Programme Plan. The Plan itself 
has been completed since the last meeting of the Joint Committee and is presented in Appendix B 
to this report. The plan includes workstreams emerging from the Transition to Trading Programme 
plus those from the previous oneSource Transformation Plan. The Integrated Programme Plan 
has been shared with oneSource staff. 
 
There is also a schedule of service reviews planned that has been shared with staff. This is 
attached at Appendix C to this report. 
 
The governance related workstreams are currently on hold pending the sign off of the oneSource 
Three Year Strategy. However, the majority of the other workstreams contained in the Integrated 
Programme Plan are relevant whatever the eventual path oneSource takes and are therefore 
being progressed. 
 Page 26



 
 

A temporary programme manager has been employed to ensure that the plan is being delivered 
and milestones are being met, funded from within oneSource budgets. An initial version of the plan 
has been uploaded into the ExecView system which will allow progress reports to be easily 
produced for the oneSource Management Team and the Joint Committee. 
 

Update on senior appointments 

Sean Harriss has been appointed as the new oneSource Interim Chief Executive and will be giving 
a presentation of his initial thoughts to the Joint Committee elsewhere on the agenda. 

Sarah Chaudhry is joining oneSource as Director of Asset Management from 16 April. 

Sadly, Caroline Nugent will be leaving oneSource in mid-May to join the Financial Ombudsman as 
their Human Resources Director. A campaign to recruit Caroline’s replacement will be kicked off 
imminently. 

 

Commercial developments 

oneSource continues to be awarded work by the Newham small businesses as they move to 
company status and the contracts that were won last year have been retained. In one case, the 
contract has been re-awarded for three years. We also have oneSource members of staff fulfilling 
the role of Board Members on six companies following competitive recruitment. 

Newham has asked oneSource to undertake a number of extra projects recently beyond the 
service level agreements. In particular, Finance and HROD have provided senior staff support 
along with dedicated resources to assist in delivering a specific Newham service’s recovery and 
improvement plan. 

Despite being shortlisted for the second year running for the Best Service Delivery Model award at 
the Local Government Chronical Awards in March 2018, we were unsuccessful, but very happy to 
have been nominated. 

We were also shortlisted in the HR Distinction Awards for the “Supplier Led HR Innovation & 
Collaboration” award for the Day One Sickness project with Medigold, but sadly again were 
unsuccessful on the night. 

On 21 February the judges at the PPMA announced the shortlist for the Excellence in People 
Management Awards. Being able to demonstrate HR’s impact on our Partners’ financial stability 
and how HR transformed and showcased innovation resulted in the service being shortlisted for 
two awards: 

1) Commercialisation in HR; and 
2) The role of HR in Innovation. 

The winners will be announced on 19 April. 

Regular award nominations are keeping our profile high in the sector. 

 
Legal implications and risks: 
 
None 
 
Financial Implications and risks: 
 
None 
 
HR Implications and risks: 
 
None 
 Page 27



 
 

Background Papers 
 
None 

Page 28



Period 11 2017/18

OneSource Shared Financial Position at Summary Level 

A7000B os Shared

35,682,876 24,769,401 4,757,829 35,650,761 84,365 35,341,128 (341,748)

The period 11 position has improved from an overspend of £84k in period 10 to an 

underspend in period 11 of £342k, a £426k reduction. The decrease from peirod 10, is 

largely due to an increase in Baliff fee income being projected and a reduction of the baliff 

bad debt provision, as well as further effiencies within Transactional Services. Within Legal 

Services has revised its income projection favourably following a review of income  

expected till year end from recharges to  capital, along with a one off income following the 

City Airport Judicial Review. Existing pressures remain £200k in relation to ICT.

   A7100C oS Finance

9,582,031 10,516,654 1,054,589 9,485,751 (96,280) 9,489,751 (92,280)

The current position in period 11 £92k takes into consideration the increased resource 

wihtin Business Partnering, which has been agreed to be met. The underspend is as a result 

of additional funding being received and is due to be used in 18-19 for the planned 

implementation of the new Forecasting system.

   A7200C oS Business Svcs

1
[...]
ters and leavers
x x x TBC TBC

P
age 48



P
age 49



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 

ONESOURCE JOINT 
COMMITTEE 
20 April 2018 
 

 

 

Subject heading: 
 
 

Strategic Priorities 

Report author and contact details: 
 
 
 

Sean Harriss 
sean.harriss@onesource.co.uk 
020 3373 2703 

Financial summary: 
 

N/A 
 

 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
This is a covering report for the ‘Strategic Priorities’ presentation delivered to the Joint 
Committee by the new oneSource Interim Chief Executive. 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
 
The Joint Committee is asked to note the presentation. 
 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

The presentation to be delivered by the Interim Chief Executive sets out the strategic priorities for 
oneSource. 

 
Legal implications and risks: 
 
None 
 
Financial Implications and risks: 
 
None 
 

Page 51

Agenda Item 7

mailto:sean.harriss@onesource.co.uk


 
 

HR Implications and risks: 
 
None 
 
Background Papers 
 
None 

Page 52



Strategic 

Priorities  

Sean Harriss 

Interim CEO oneSource 

P
age 53



Today’s Agenda and Focus  

• Initial view of priorities and key issues from Interim CEO 

• To promote discussion and debate with the Joint Committee 

• To use to shape agenda and thinking prior to OMT strategic away day 

26th April 

• Priorities to be developed further in discussions with three Councils 

post May  

P
age 54



Overview of key priorities and issues  

• Development of strong relationships with the three “new” political 

administrations post May 2018 Elections 

• Agreement from three Councils to the strategic direction and 

organisational form for oneSource over medium term 

• Prioritise the Integrated Programme Plan and TTT to ensure best fit to 

future strategy  

• Deliver key improvements to quality and performance across 

oneSource improving customer satisfaction 

• Identify “new business opportunities” from existing and potential clients 

• Staff engagement, communications and improving morale  

P
[...]
 July(?) to gain agreement from the Councils and implement the 

strategy following this 

• This will establish the nature of the CEO function and allow a 

permanent appointment on that basis 

• Ensuring a smooth transition to the new CEO once recruited  

P
age 62



Conclusions  

• OneSource is at a pivotal point in its evolution and development 

• There is a requirement to improve and develop the quality and 

performance of oneSource in all scenarios 

• Given the elections and the “new” administrations there is a need to 

gain clarity about the future direction for oneSource 

• OMT’s role working with the Councils is to provide the best advice and 

recommendations on the future direction of oneSource 

• This needs to be aligned with the Integrated Programme Plan which 

needs to be prioritised in the short-term 

• Leadership of our managers and staff will be crucial to our success  

P
age 63



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Minutes
	180126 minutes
	Minutes


	5 oneSource Budget 2018/2019
	Appendix A
	Sheet1

	Appendix B
	Sheet1

	Appendix C
	Sheet1

	Appendix D
	Sheet1


	6 oneSource update for April 2018
	Copy of oneSource Period 11 Position shared
	Copy of oneSource Period 11 Position newham
	Copy of oneSource Period 11 Position HAVERING
	4. Service Reviews - Overview
	TTT Integrated Plan CUSTOMER
	TTT Integrated Plan culture
	TTT Integrated Plan finance
	TTT Integrated Plan other

	7 Strategic Priorities
	Joint committee Presentation April 2018




Minutes of the meeting


 

  
MINUTES OF A 

ONESOURCE JOINT 
COMMITTEE MEETING 

Stratford Town Hall 
Friday, 20 April 2018  

10:00-11:20am 
 

 

 
 

Present: 
 
Councillors Ron Ower (Chair), Lester Hudson, Donald Massey, Melvin Wallace 
and Tonii Wilson. 
 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillor Forhad Hussain and 
Damian White. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
25 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST  

 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

26 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 19 and 26 January 2018 were agreed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

27 ONESOURCE PROVISIONAL OUTTURN 2017/2018  
 
The report was considered as an urgent item following agreement by the 
Chairman under Section 100b of the Local Government Act 1972 as the 
information contained within the report wasn’t available at the time the 
agenda was produced. 
 
The report before the committee set out the outturn position for oneSource 
shared services for the financial year 2017/2018. Detailing the cost share of 
the final position between the three partner councils.  
 
The overall position for oneSource shared is an underspend of (£1.335m), 
the split of the underspend between the three partner councils is as follows 
Havering (£0.630m), Newham (£0.645m) and Bexley (£0.060m). 
 
It was reported that Havering and Bexley had transferred their share of the 
oneSource underspend to the oneSource earmarked reserve and Newham 
had allocated its split of the underspend into a corporate reserve, therefore 
the position shown on Oracle will be nil variance in each authority. 
 



oneSource Joint Committee, 20 April 2018 

 
 

 

The Joint Committee noted the provisional outturn for oneSource services 
for 2017/2018. 
 

28 ONESOURCE BUDGET 2018/2019  
 
The report before the committee set out the base budget for oneSource 
services for both shared and non-shared for the financial year 2018/2019 
including the apportionment between the three partner Councils. 
 
It was reported that the base budget for oneSource shared is £34.410m. 
The net expenditure is funded by the three partner Councils based on set 
percentages agreed on a service by service basis. The £34.410m is 
budgeted to be funded overall as follows, however the actual percentage 
splits are individual to each service. 
 
• 7.53% by the London Borough of Bexley 
• 44.41% by the London Borough of Havering 
• 48.32% by the London Borough of Newham 
 
The 2018/19 base budget for oneSource non-shared is £7.345m, this takes 
into consideration non recurring funding from 2017/2018 and agreed growth 
and savings for 2018/2019. 
 
Members were assured that advances in technology and the increasing 
digitisation of services, resulting in the reduction of manual-based 
processes would deliver the savings forecast in the report.  
 
The Joint Committee noted the based budget for oneSource services for 
2018/2019. 
 

29 ONESOURCE UPDATE FOR APRIL 2018  
 
The report updated committee members on a number of oneSource 
developments. 
 
In respect of the oneSource Integrated Plan, workstreams emerging from 
the Transition to Trading Programme plus those from the previous 
oneSource Transformation Plan had been incorporated and were set out in 
an appendix to the report. It was noted that a report would be presented to a 
future meeting of the Joint Committee to allow full consideration of 
oneSource's overall strategic direction of travel. The pilot reports on 
Passenger Transport and Health & Safety would also be presented as part 
of that report. 
 
Concerning senior officer appointments, Sean Harriss had been appointed 
as the new oneSource Interim Chief Executive. Sarah Chaudhry would also 
be joining oneSource as Director of Asset Management from mid April. 
 
It was reported that Caroline Nugent would be leaving oneSource in mid-
May. A campaign to recruit a new HR Director would commence imminently. 



oneSource Joint Committee, 20 April 2018 

 
 

 

 
Finally, in respect of commercial developments, oneSource continues to be 
awarded work by partner authorities (most notably Newham small 
businesses) and externally by other local authorities. 
 
OneSource was shortlisted for the second year running for the Best Service 
Delivery Model award at the Local Government Chronical Awards in March 
2018 and for the HR Distinction Awards for the “Supplier Led HR Innovation 
& Collaboration” award for the Day One Sickness project with Medigold.  
 
The Joint Committee noted the report. 
 

30 STRATEGIC PRIORITIES  
 
The oneSource interim Chief Executive gave a presentation to the 
committee on the strategic priorities for oneSource going forward (attached 
as an appendix to the minutes). 
 
The Joint Committee noted the report and thanked the interim CE for his 
insightful presentation. 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


